Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

08863973

Name of Company

Hotelserve Limited

|/ We
Charles Michael Brook, The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL

Simon Thomas, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 26/09/2014 to 25/09/2015

/\

Signed Date O3 .1t -1§.

Brook Business Recovery Limited
The Media Centre
7 Northumberland Street

MR

Ref 2054/CMB/MSM 034172015 #142

GCOMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Liquidator's Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Hotelserve Limited - In
Liquidation

For the period 26 September
2014 — 25 September 2015




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Pre Appointment Costs

6 Liquidator’'s Remuneration

7 Liguidator's Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 26 September 2014 tc 25 September 2015
B Time Analysis for the period 26 September 2014 to 25 September 2015

C Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of (nsolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

31

Introduction and Statutory Information

Charles Brook of Brook Business Recovery Limited, The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland Street,
Huddersfield, HD1 1RL and Simon Thomas of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood
Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint Liqudators of Hotelserve Limited (“the Company”)
on 26 September 2014  This report provides an update on the progress of the hquidation for the
year ended 25 September 2015

The registered office of the Company has been changed to The Media Centre, 7 Northumberiand
Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL and its registered number 1s 08863973

The Liguidators appointment followed the administration of the Company which ended on 26
September 2014, the Company having been placed into Admirustration on 19 May 2014

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 1s the Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 26
September 2014 to 25 September 2015

VAT Refund for Administration Period

A payment of £4,512 18 has been receved from HM Revenue and Customs in respect of the VAT
refund for the administration period

Funds from Administrator

This relates to the balance of funds held by the Administrator at the time of his ceasing to act,
which has now been recerved into the hquidation

Book Debts

The only remaining asset to be realised 1s the Company's book debt ledger, which at the date of
the administration of the Company was approxmately £1 2 millon As a consequence of the
Company being unable to pay staff located on site at the customer premises, the majonty of the
Company’s contracts were terminated prior to the Company ceasing to trade  As a result a number
of the debtors are claiming set off in respect of wages paid by them to retain the essential services
of the staff

Agreements were reached with some of the debtors and payments received by the Administrator
totalled £40,597 46 Negotiations are ongomng with the remaining debtors

The Jont Liquidators continued the dialogue with the debtors untl, having been unable to reach
any agreement, instructed Gateley LLP, solicitors, to assist in the collection of the residual balance
of the ledger

Investigations
In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report on

the conduct of the Directors of the Cempany to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills
(BIS) As this s a confidenhal report, the Liquidators are not able to disclose the contents




32

33

34

35

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

To complete this report a review of the Company's financial accounts, bank statements and the
directors’ questionnaires were undertaken regarding the period leading up to the Liquidation, to
ascertan whether or not there had been any misconduct by the Directors in the form of any
preference payments, transactions at an undervalue or wrongful trading

As part of ther duties, the Liquidators are obliged to review alt information availabie to them and
conduct an inthial assessment of whether there are any matters that might lead to a recovery for the
benefit of the creditors This inthial assessment included enquiries into any potential claims that may
be brought against parties either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

in addition, we have carried out the following

Instructing solicitors in respect of the debtors,

Corresponding and attending with solicitors n relation to the proposed strategy in order to
recover the debtors, and,

Regular correspondence with HMRC in respect of the progress of the Liguidaton and the
potential recoveries identified by the Liquidators

Y v

A%

Shortly after appointment, | made an imtial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recovernes for the estate and what further investigations may be appropnate This
assessment also took into account information provided by creditors either at the initral meeting or
as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The records at Companies House show the Company to have one unsatisfied charge
Jani-King (GB) Limited in Administration (‘Jani-King’)

Jani-King hold a debenture dated 13 March 2014 granting them a fixed and floating charge over
the assets of the Company At the date of the Administration of the Company Jani-King was owed
£75,000 No payments have been made to Jani-King under the terms of its debenture

As this floating charge post dates 15 September 2003 the prescribed part provisions will apply
Preferential Creditors

The Company's preferential creditors relate to claims from the former employees of the Company
1s respect of unpaid wages and holiday Employees have submitted claims to the Redundancy
Payments Service (‘RPS'} which have been processed and | am currently awatting a claim from the
RPS in respect of the payments made to the former employees

The prospect of a dividend being pad to the preferential creditors 1s dependent upon the
realisations from the book debt collections

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £312,069 69 from 8 creditors There are 6 other creditors who have
yet to submit claims

Any distribution to the unsecured creditors will be from the prescribed part as detalled above and
will be dependent upon the level of recoveries from the book debts




51

61

62

63

64

65

71

Pre Appointment Costs

As the Liquidators appointment immediately followed the appointment of the Administrator there
are no pre appomntment costs in relation to the iquidation

Liguidator's Remuneration

On 6 August 2014 at a meeting of creditors held by correspondence Creditors approved the
Administrators Proposals that included a resolution that the Administrator’'s remuneration be fixed
by reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff In attending to matters arsing in the
Administration  Creditors further resolved that the Administrator should beceme Liguidator of the
Company jointly with Simen Thomas of Moorfield Corporate Recovery Limited Where the
Administrator 1s appointed Liquidator of a company in the absence of a Committee of Creditors or
alternate resolution, the Liquidator 1s deemed authorised to draw remuneration by reference to the
terms upcn which he was previously authorised as Administrator

On 6 February 2015 at a meeting of creditors by correspondence Creditors approved a resolution
that Simon Thomas of Mcorfield Corporate Recovery Limited by authonise to draw remuneration by
reference to time costs properly incurred by himseif and his staff

The following time costs have been incurred by the Liquidators

fAmount

| I
Brook Business Recovery Lumfed - 26 September 2014 to 9,059 50 Nit 9,059 50
25 September 2015
Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited — 26 September 18,265 00 Nit 18,265 00

2014 to 25 Seplember 2015

Total 27,324 50 N 27,324 50

Attached as Appendix B 15 a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by
staff grade during this period In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me
i1 managing the Liquidation

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy cn staffing, the use
of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-cut rates by staff grade

Liquidator's Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator

Stippllew/Setvice) |! Natureloflexpenselncured] T 5 GlctaateR
ROV den i '
|
Wilhs Bordereau - Charles Brook 158 40 Nif 158 40
Bordereau — Simon Thomas 336 00 Nil 33600
Courts Advertising Advertising 169 20 Nil 169 20
Limited
Total 663 60 Nl 663 60




72

81

82

91

93

No Category 2 disbursements have been charged in this matter

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itermised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration
IS tnappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as sel
out In this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

As detalled above the collection of the retentions 1s still ongoing Cnce all assets have been
realised | will look to pay a distribution to the preferential creditors following which after calculation
of the prescribed part | will distnbute to the floating charge creditor and unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the iquidation within two months of the
next anniversary of the hquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will
write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors

Charles M Brook
Joint Liquidator




Hotelserve Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

VAT Refund for Admtnistration Period

Funds from Administrator
Bank Interest Net of Tax

PAYMENTS

Funds from Administrator
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Bank Charges

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Floating Charge Creditor
Trade & Expense Creditors

Net Recepts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable

Page 1 of 1

To 25 September 2015

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

Uncertain 000
451218 451218
13,291 16 13,294 73

2014

17,827 05

270

283 50

473 00

870

{24,350 00) 000
(75,000 00) 000
(535,062 75) 000

767 90

17,059 15

16,964 55
94 60

17,059 15

riés Michael Brook
Joint Liguidator

IPS SQL Ver 504 29 October 2015 11 45




€0 Gl G102 1890120 L2

¥1-10-G) UDISISA

L jo i abed

o paluie|) s384 2101
g1 €42 05 6506 05 v 06 0Le 00 €T 06 ki SINOH (ej0)
0z 9z oS SPL'S [l 414 000 ['% 0991 Sz $1958Y JO UChes| Ry
B6 512 05 SES b 0012 a0 o oEt 055t o0Zv 1990 #ooB £0F
Q0SLC gootz L oy v 000 g o oL L ogE suoiaesuil | Juapadeiy fuinsing  zoZ
[ 1% :1x4 05 064 08¢ 0o (141} 000 050 suoneBlisaaun
€l 8t a5 061 080 000 0EO 000 0co suoday vaad Loz
06 PLZ 05 1C0s [11: 3 000 060 1 4 [+ SN RRI)
S 00 108 0z 000 090 gz 00 L cianew eadodwy Zos
0521z 05 o€l 090 00 ¢ 0g 0 w00 oe0 SI01IPEID PAINBSUN DG

|

| £L £0Z 00 bz 0zl 000 oro 080 0EQ sJaneW Jyraeds esen
£E €02 00 bz 0zt 000 oro 050 0€0 apoads BSED 009
6Ll 00 BY2'L oE 0L 06¢ 080 (i1 [ 4 Buiueig § viwpy
00 00t 0oLz Q.0 000 000 000 0L UONEIMNUNLOS SI01591 208
0000L 0005 050 oSt 000 000 oo 1WA g LONEXEL GOL
bl IE2 00 oe8 as e 000 000 0zez ot} SMBINGY Bl £0L
00 00} 00 OvE ore ovE 000 000 000 Suusused zoL
00 06l R {84 e 000 080 oL e sanewsoy 002
(3} a1y se1s voddng $IPUOI880J0.1d
Aunoy eBessny (31s0 euny SINOH (g0 ] ¢ SJUR]S|SSY 10)UBS 810 18Beuen Jauprg HOIJUNS $IOM JO UO(IBIHSSEID

150d 903 aloid
GL0Z/60/SZ OL ¥LOZ/B0/9T WOl
paliwiI SASSIAIOH - $G0Z

frewwing 3509 '@ awi] 6dIS paleiaQ - Aju3 awi)




Time Entry - Detailled SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

HOSEQD1 HoteiServe Limited
From 26/09/2014 To 25/09/2015
Project Code POST

Classification of Wark Function Pariner Wanage Other Senior Assiamants & Totsi Hours Thme Cout (£} Avarage Hourty

Proteasionats Support Staft Rate ([}
10 Case Planmng 000 025 1% 000 1713 42875 24500
12 Appantmani Noificanon D00 000 120 000 120 240 00 200 00
14 Stattory Reporng a00 000 a%0 ooo a0 122 % 24500
18 Cata Monorng a0 3% 1% oo0 L¥. 23550 a7
16 P4 Cave SstUp a0 oo 0% 000 a5 100 00 20000
13 Cacheanng L1 Q00 L) o010 QX &9 50 mis
1% Pwinw Revew 925 Qco am 000 azs 128 7% 51500
T0 Post appont VAT and CT ralums a0e 000 1% o000 150 248 50 mn
Acemin & Ptanning 045 ars 1000 (A1) 1430 4018 80 w18
21 Gther Aszets 1] oo EL] 200 20 «17 50 20375
34 Dabiors L) 1% 240 [ 1) 10% 28100 2323
30 Axset related bagal MaterE 000 a0 480 000 480 Vim0 24500
Assst Rasilastion L1 150 n20 aoe 1770 d47e 50 25180
72 Legal Maners a00 1] 4% 900 420 340 00 20000
Cass Specific Mattar 0.00 o.00 20 008 4 240.00 20000
50 Craddor Coraspondance ooo % o 060 280 1140 00 a7 14
§2 Sacured creditor chisnaRieporeg 100 o400 (1] 000 100 513 00 1500
50 Creddors meetngy opo 000 s 000 750 117 % 22000
41 Saawwo creador reports (1 o0 25 Jo0 2% W 0% 00
Crediton 100 280 1008 0.00 1280 2805 00 s
0 GIP2 Rgaw go0 L 1530 oco 1500 184400 248 41
21 CDDA Raports a% a0 100 000 150 w250 T
2 Anmoedent Transschons 100 a0 o090 L] 190 705 30 i3z
mvestigations. 150 LE1) 1710 °.00 wn 543200 10484
Total Hours. 293 LET) s1.80 (3] L L] 11,205 00 a1
Total Fasa Caimed 00

Page 1 of 1 Version 15:01-14 08 Cctober 2015 14 58




APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO OFFICE HOLDERS FEES IN ACCORDANCE WITH
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

For a copy of the guide, A Creditor's Guide to insolvency Practitioners’ Fees you may log on to the
website of the Asscciation of Business Recovery Professionals (*R3") at www r3 org uk

1

1.1

12

13

Policy

Detalled below 1s this firm’s policy in relation to

) staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skiils and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and compiexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment Qur
charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level

We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Work Undertaken Basis of Fee Arrangement
Gateley LLP Legal fees in refation to Book Debts | Time Costs
Keeble Hawson Legal fees in relation to employee | Time Costs

tnbunal matters

Our choice was based on our perception of therr experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Disbursements
This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office

holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice




guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up
and the basis on which they are arrived at

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

QO Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure

that 1s directly related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable agamnst an independent external suppler’'s invoice or published tanff of charges, with
the exception of any tems referred to below, all such tems are re-charged to the case as they
are incurred

O Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure

(A)

(8)

Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or

Where the cost of the expense incurred 15 an estimated, unitised cost with the estimate based
on external costs or opportunity cost

The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s re-charged at
the rate of £50 per meeting provided that at least 1 creditor attends,

Car mileage is re-charged at the rate of 45 pence per milg,

Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is recharged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge reiates,

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads not
subject to a re-charge

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be determined

because the item satishies the test of a Category 1 expense

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 July 2014 1s detailled below

Grade of Staff Charge-out rate Charge-out rate
£ per hour £ per hour
Brook Business Recovery Moorfield Corporate Recovery
Limited Limited

Partner / Appointment 300

Taker

Manager 200

Admimistrator 135

Cashier 100




3

Ethics

Brook Businegss Recovery is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment This Code sets out fundamental
principles dealing with requirements for integrity, objectivity, professtonal competence and due
care, confidentiality and professional behaviour A copy of the Code can be found on the website
of the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (“R3") at www r3 orgyk We shail be
happy to deal with any queries that you might have in this regard

Quality of service and complaints procedure

We pride ourselves on providing a high quality service at all times However, If at any time you
would like tc discuss with us how our service could be improved, or If you are dissatisfied in any
way with the service, please contact our principal, Charles Brook directly We undertake to look
into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all that we can to resclve the issue If you
feel that our service I1s less than satisfactory, we undertake to do everything reasonable to
address your concerns

If you are still not satisfied, or if you would simply prefer to do so Iin the first instance, you may of
course take the matter up with The Insolvency Service which Is the division of The Department for
Business Innovation and Skills (BIS) with overall responsibility for the maintenance of standards
In our industry  For this purpose you are Invited to use The Insolvency Service Complaints
Gateway

The contact details for the Gateway are

Email 1p complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk

Tel 0845 602 9848 - calls are charged at between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a land line, for
mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute if you are calling from the UK

By Post The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3@ Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA
Further information on the Gateway can be found at

hitp //bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway




